expressed by the negative logarithm of the hydrogen ion concentration with a scale of 0 to 14. 

A neutral solution has a pH of 7 and each one unit change in the pH value is a change of ten 

times the acidity or alkalinity of the solution. 

2.116 “POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYL” or “PCBs” means an industrial solid waste that consists of 

two hundred nine (209) possible compounds that may have 1-10 chlorine atoms attached to a 

biphenyl aromatic structure. 

2.117 "POST-CLOSURE PERIOD” shall mean the time period beginning with County Board approval 

of closure or after completion of closure of a nonconforming site and extending until such